New shares  The new ordinary shares of the Company issued upon exercise of the Warrants will
carry current dividend rights. They will rank pari passu with the existing ordinary
shares and will be admitted to trading on the Euronext Growth market of Euronext
Paris. The Company will publish the number of shares issued under this financing line
on its website.

Transfer The Warrants may not be transferred without the prior written consent of the

Company, except in the case of a transfer to an affiliate of the Investor.

Potential

dilution –

Maximum

number of

shares

The Warrants entitle the holder to subscribe for a maximum of 9,000,000 new ordinary

shares of the Company, representing approximately 15% of its current share capital*

(on a non-diluted basis). If this maximum number of shares was to be effectively

issued, the stake of a shareholder holding 1% of the Company’s share capital prior to

the implementation of the financing line would decrease to 0.87%.

To the best of the Company's knowledge, the share capital breakdown before and

after the exercise of all the Warrants will be as follows:

 Before IRIS financing line After IRIS financing line

To the best of the Company's
knowledge

Nb. of shares %  Nb. of shares %

Lohas SARL (Pierre Bastid) 10,742,930 18.3% 10,742,930 15.8%

Sante Holdings SRL (Dr Antonino
Ligresti)

10,689,320 18.2% 10,689,320 15.8%

Corely Belgium SPRL  880,000 1.5% 880,000 1.3%

Therabel Invest  741,706 1.3% 741,706 1.1%

Airbus Group 670,640 1.1% 670,640 1.0%

Pr. Alain Carpentier & Family 491,583 0.8% 491,583 0.7%

Ass. Recher. Scientif. Fondation A.
Carpentier

115,000 0.2% 115,000 0.2%

Stéphane Piat (CEO) 553,402 0.9% 553,402 0.8%

Cornovum 458,715 0.8% 458,715 0.7%

Treasury shares 876,582 1.5% 876,582 1.3%

Free float 32,629,669 55.4% 41,629,669 61.4%

Total 58,849,547 100.0% 67,849,547 100.0%

* As of the date of this press release, the Company has a share capital of

€2,353,981.88 divided into 58,849,547 shares, including 58,817,806 ordinary shares.

Provision of

Company

shares

A share loan agreement has been entered into between the Investor and the Company

to cover any default or delay in the delivery of shares in connection with the

implementation of the issuance agreement. The use of a portion of the Company’s

treasury shares for this purpose was authorized by the combined shareholders’

meeting of the Company held on May 30, 2024.

6 / 6